# Judgment of the General Court of 13 October 2015 — Teughels v Commission

(Case T-131/14 P) (1)

(Appeal — Cross-appeal — Civil service — Officials — Pensions — Transfer of national pension rights — Proposal to add years of pensionable service — Act not having an adverse effect — Inadmissibility of the action at first instance — Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations)

(2015/C 398/56)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Appellant: Catherine Teughels (Eppegem, Belgium) (represented by: L. Vogel and B. Braun, lawyers)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and G. Gattinara, Agents)

### Re:

Appeal brought against the judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (Full Court) in *Teughels v Commission* (F-117/11, ECR-SC, EU:F:2013:196), seeking to have that judgment set aside.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Sets aside the judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (First Chamber) of 11 December 2013 in Teughels v Commission (F-117/11).
- 2. Dismisses the action brought by Catherine Teughels before the Civil Service Tribunal in Case F-117/11.
- 3. Orders Ms Teughels to bear her own costs on appeal and to pay those incurred by the European Commission on appeal, and orders the Commission to bear its own costs associated with the cross-appeal.
- 4. Orders Ms Teughels and the Commission each to bear their own costs at first instance.

(1) OJ C 159, 26.5.2014.

Judgment of the General Court of 7 October 2015 — Atlantic Multipower Germany v OHIM — Nutrichem Diät + Pharma (NOxtreme)

(Case T-186/14) (1)

(Community trade mark — Invalidity proceedings — Community word mark NOxtreme — Earlier Community and national figurative marks X-TREME — Relative grounds for refusal — Likelihood of confusion — Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation No 207/2009 — Genuine use of the earlier mark — Article 43 (2) and (3) of Regulation No 207/2009 — Article 15(2) of Regulation No 207/2009)

(2015/C 398/57)

Language of the case: German

### **Parties**

Applicant: Atlantic Multipower Germany GmbH & Co. OHG (Hambourg, Allemagne) (represented by: W. Berlit, lawyer)